INTRINSICALLY SAFE SIGNAL SEPARATOR
TYPE ISS-2
USER MANUAL NO. BP/IO/07/16
February 2023
Revision 1.1.0
EXPROTEC Sp. z o.o.
43-100 Tychy
ul. Graniczna 26A

• emergency situations have occurred due to contact with foreign objects or other emergency situ-
ations.
2. Type designation
 ISS-2 – Barrier for ptx sensor measurement
3. Technical data
Table 1. Technical parameters
Design characteristics:
Explosion protection designation
I (M1) [Ex ia Ma] I
II (1)G [Ex ia Ga] IIC
II (1)D [Ex ia Da] IIIC
EU type examination certificate  TEXT 16 ATEX 0037U —
Enclosure protection rating IP20 —
Explosion protection type when installed in hazardous
area for I M2 and II 2G
Ex d
Installation location mounting bracket: TH 35 / TS 35  —
Cross-section of the connected cable 0.25..2.5 (2x1.5) mm2
Wire stripping length 9 mm
Max. terminal tightening torque 0.3 Nm
ISS-2 relay dimensions (h×w×d) 113.6 x 23 x 99 mm
ISS-2 relay ground 300 g
ISS-2- USER MANUAL NO. BP/IO/07/16
    Page  4
Electrical parameters:
Voltage
power
supply
Permissible supply voltage range Current
con-
sumption
Input
power nominal min max min max
V AC/DC V V DC V DC V AC V AC mA VA
ISS-1 24-42 19.2 50.4 19.2 50.4 <104 <2
Operating conditions:
Altitude above sea level up to 1000 m
Ambient temperature -20..+70 °C
Relative humidity at 20˚C up to 95 %
Transport temperature -20..+40 °C
Relative humidity for transport up to 95 %
Mechanical exposures – frequency  10..500 Hz
Impact resistance 10 g
Vibration resistance (10...500 Hz) 5 g
Operating mode continuous —
Table 2. Intrinsically safe  and technical parameters
Permissible parameters of circuits on the ISS-2 terminals:
(13, 14, 15, 16) and ( 17, 18, 19, 20)
(measuring circuit)
Protection level "ia"
— Uo = 4.52 V
— Io = 16.2 mA
— Po = 18.3 mW
— Ci = (*) uF
— Li = (*) mH
Group I
L0 [mH] 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.05 0.02
Co [μF] 22 24 27 29 33 39 45 54 71 93 130 250
Group IIA
L0 [mH] 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.05 0.02
Co [μF] 16 18 20 23 25 30 36 43 56 73 100 180
Group IIB and III
L0 [mH] 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.05 0.02
Co [μF] 11 12 14 16 18 22 26 31 41 53 71 120
Group IIC
L0 [mH] 100 50 20 10 5 2 1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.05 0.02
Co [μF] 1.8 2.2 2.7 3 3.4 4 4.6 5.4 6.8 8.4 10 15
~1-~2